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Olympic View Transfer Station - Intermodal Facility and Rail Expansion

Design 1,000,000$       500,000$        300,000$        100,000$        100,000$        -$                   2,000,000$       

Land Acquisition 100,000$           2,500,000$    2,500,000$    2,500,000$    1,500,000$    1,000,000$    10,100,000$    

Olympic View Transfer Station - Stormwater Improvements

Design 200,000$           200,000$        100,000$        100,000$        -$                   -$                   600,000$           

Construction -$                      500,000$        1,500,000$    500,000$        -$                   -$                   2,500,000$       

Olympic View Transfer Station - Trackout Mitigation

Design 200,000$           100,000$        100,000$        -$                   -$                   -$                   400,000$           

Construction -$                      -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                      

Olympic View Transfer Station - Upgrade and Replace Security Camera Systems

Materials 100,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   100,000$           

Installation 50,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   50,000$              

Olympic View Transfer Station - Replace Inbound and Outbound Kiosks
Technology 

Support
100,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   100,000$           

Hardware 100,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   100,000$           

Olympic View Transfer Station - General Facility Improvements

Design -$                      200,000$        -$                   200,000$        200,000$        100,000$        700,000$           

Construction -$                      -$                   500,000$        500,000$        500,000$        500,000$        2,000,000$       

Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facilities - Repairs and Improvements

Design 50,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   50,000$              

Repairs & 
Maintenance

50,000$              50,000$           50,000$           50,000$           50,000$           50,000$           300,000$           

South Kitsap Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility - Security Camera Systems

Materials 25,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   25,000$              

Installation 25,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   25,000$              

North Kitsap Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility - Construction
Special Legal 

Services
100,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   100,000$           

Construction 750,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   750,000$           

KITSAP COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS SOLID WASTE DIVISION CAPITAL FACILITY PLAN (CFP) 2026-2031

Finish construction of second household hazardous waste 
collection facility in the north County area to meet high demand 
for hazardous waste disposal.

Capacity Facility development
Tipping Fees, 
Bonds, REET

Installation of security cameras system for improving security, 
monitoring, and tracking. Capacity

Facility repairs & 
improvements

7

8

9

Tipping Fees

Improvements to aging facility infrastructure, including fire 
suppression system, ventilation, structures, and ground surfaces 
to ensure regulatory standards and requirements are met. 

Capacity
Facility repairs & 

improvements
Tipping Fees

Design & installation of maintenance shop to improve stormwater 
mgmt, installation of a second outbound scale at the scalehouse, 
and selection of alternatives to increase facility capacity, as 
identified in the Facility Master Plan.

Capacity
Facility improvements, 
renovation, & upgrade

6

Tipping Fees

Tipping Fees

Design control devices to reduce trackout debris on the 
commercial exit of the tipping building to reduce potential 
stormwater contamination on site. Initial design to be included 
with Stormwater Improvement design phase.

Capacity
Facility improvements, 
renovation, & upgrade

Tipping Fees

Replace and upgrade Inbound and Outbound Kiosks for 
processing transactions and improving workflow of scalehouse 
attendants. Current kiosks are beyond life expectancy and would 
be replaced with cooled systems.

Capacity
Facility improvements, 
renovation, & upgrade

3

4

5

Installation of security cameras system for improving security, 
monitoring, and tracking. Capacity

Facility improvements, 
renovation, & upgrade

Tipping Fees

Tipping Fees

Improvements to correct infiltration issues in current stormwater 
facilities and properly engineer the system to accommodate future 
expansion plans.

Capacity
Facility improvements, 
renovation, & upgrade

Tipping Fees

Improvements to more efficiently transfer waste to final 
disposition site by rail. Upon completion, project will reduce costs 
paid to the railroad for extra switches and result in immediate cost 
savings from the facility's contracted operations vendor. 

Capacity
Facility improvements, 
renovation, & upgrade

1

2
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Silverdale Recycling and Garbage Facility - Improvements and Construction
Design, Constr. 

Mgmt
1,000,000$       500,000$        -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   1,500,000$       

Construction 18,000,000$    4,000,000$    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   22,000,000$    

Recycling & Garbage Facilities - Hansville, Olalla, Silverdale - Upgrade & Replace Security Camera Systems

Materials 120,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   120,000$           

Installation 30,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   30,000$              

Olalla Recycling and Garbage Facility - Improvements

Design -$                      -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                      

Construction -$                      50,000$           50,000$           50,000$           50,000$           50,000$           250,000$           

Hansville Recycling and Garbage Facility - Improvements

Design 100,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   100,000$           

Construction 250,000$           100,000$        100,000$        50,000$           50,000$           50,000$           600,000$           

Hansville Landfill Closure - Ongoing Improvements
Continue long-term cleanup and environmental restoration of a 
former County-owned landfill. The project meets environmental 
cleanup regulatory requirements.

Non-
Capacity

Facility cleanup & 
environmental 

restoration

Landfill Post 
Closure Funds

Consultant Fees 250,000$           250,000$        250,000$        250,000$        250,000$        250,000$        1,500,000$       

Olalla Landfill Closure - Ongoing Improvements
Continue long-term cleanup and environmental restoration of a 
former County-owned landfill. The project meets environmental 
cleanup regulatory requirements.

Non-
Capacity

Facility cleanup & 
environmental 

restoration

Landfill Post 
Closure Funds

Consultant Fees 150,000$           150,000$        150,000$        150,000$        150,000$        150,000$        900,000$           

22,750,000$    9,100,000$    5,600,000$    4,450,000$    2,850,000$    2,150,000$    46,900,000$    

PROJECT COSTS 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 6-Year CFP
22,350,000$    8,700,000$    5,200,000$    4,050,000$    2,450,000$    1,750,000$    44,500,000$    

400,000$           400,000$        400,000$        400,000$        400,000$        400,000$        2,400,000$       
22,750,000$    9,100,000$    5,600,000$    4,450,000$    2,850,000$    2,150,000$    46,900,000$    

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 6-Year CFP
22,350,000$    8,700,000$    5,200,000$    4,050,000$    2,450,000$    1,750,000$    44,500,000$    

400,000$           400,000$        400,000$        400,000$        400,000$        400,000$        2,400,000$       
22,750,000$    9,100,000$    5,600,000$    4,450,000$    2,850,000$    2,150,000$    46,900,000$    

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 6-Year CFP
2,850,000$       4,050,000$    5,050,000$    3,950,000$    2,350,000$    1,650,000$    19,900,000$    

19,500,000$    4,650,000$    150,000$        100,000$        100,000$        100,000$        24,600,000$    
400,000$           400,000$        400,000$        400,000$        400,000$        400,000$        2,400,000$       

22,750,000$    9,100,000$    5,600,000$    4,450,000$    2,850,000$    2,150,000$    46,900,000$    
Landfills (4181, 4391)
SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

CFP budget by cost center

REVENUE

4381
4382

Tipping Fees, REET, Bonds
Post-Closure Funds

SUBTOTAL

Tipping Fees
Facility repairs & 

improvements

Capacity
Non-Capacity

Improvements to aging infrastructure, including container track 
repairs, restoring Z-wall and repair the vehicle slab, metal plates in 
recycling areas, paving and sealing access roads, and other facility 
structures.

Capacity
13

14

15

Tipping Fees

Improvements to aging infrastructure including paving, repair 
vehicle pads/rails, replacing attendant's booth to improve traffic 
flow, and general recycle yard improvements. Upgrade technology 
to install fiber optics.

Capacity
Facility repairs & 

improvements
12

Tipping Fees, 
Bonds

Installation of security cameras system for improving security, 
monitoring, and tracking. Capacity

Facility repairs & 
improvements

Tipping Fees

Redevelopment of facility to improve operating standards and 
meet the demands and increasing needs for recycling and garbage 
disposal in the central County area.

Capacity
Facility improvements, 
renovation, & upgrade

10

11
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Proposed Capital Facility Plan (2026-2030) Project Locations

0 2.5 51.25 Miles

2026 Projects

Proposed Projects

Legend
WA DNR 2012 Water Body Hydrology

Commissioner Districts
North

Central

South

Type

^̀ Closure Operations

^̀ Improvements and Expansion
Olalla Landfill Closure

Olalla RAGF Improvements

OVTS Design and Facility Improvements

OVTS Construction

Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility 
Repairs and Improvements

Silverdale RAGF Facility Improvements and Construction

Hansville Landfill Closure

Hansville RAGF Improvements

Silverdale RAGF Construction
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